

No. 24-2407

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation; and JOSE BENITEZ, as
President and Treasurer of Safehouse, *Appellants*.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation, *Appellant*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United States; and JACQUELINE C. ROMERO,
in her official capacity as U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Brian M. Boynton
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Jacqueline Romero
United States Attorney

Sarah Carroll
(202) 514-4027
Lowell V. Sturgill Jr.
(202) 514-3427
Attorneys, Civil Division
Appellate Staff, Room 7527
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
1. The Controlled Substances Act.....	2
2. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	4
B. Factual Background	5
C. Procedural Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Safehouse’s Counterclaims.....	11
A. The Court Correctly Dismissed Safehouse’s RFRA Claim	11
1. RFRA’s Text, History, Purpose, and Judicial Interpretation Support the District Court’s Dismissal of Safehouse’s RFRA Claim.....	11
2. The Cases on which Safehouse Relies are Inapposite.....	13
3. Safehouse’s Contention That It Can Assert the Free Exercise Rights of Safehouse Board Members Lacks Merit	17
B. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Safehouse’s Free Exercise Clause Claim	22

C. Defendant Benitez Lacks Standing to Participate in this
Appeal.....24

II. The Court Need Not Allow Safehouse to Amend Its Complaint25

CONCLUSION26

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... 10, 13, 15, 16

Berkeley Inv. Grp., Ltd. v. Colkitt,
455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006).....19

Bob Jones University v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....19

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 4, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16

Caver v. City of Trenton,
420 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2005).....26

*Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints
v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)21

Davis v. Wigen,
82 F.4th 204 (3d. Cir. 2023).....23

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 13, 22

Geneva Coll. v. Secretary U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....13

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....2

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff’d*,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....9, 11, 12

Jackson v. Danberg,
594 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010).....20

Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.,
 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)25

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Ass’n,
 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) 21, 22

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....9, 13, 10, 15, 16

McLaughlin v. Pernsley,
 876 F.2d 308 (3d Cir. 1989)24

Nichole Med. Equip. & Supply, Inc. v. TriCenturion, Inc.,
 694 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2012)10

Parilla v. LAP Worldwide Servs. VI, Inc.,
 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004)19

Residences at Bay Point Condo. Ass’n v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.,
 641 F. App’x 181 (3d Cir. 2016)24

Spivack v. City of Philadelphia,
 109 F.4th 158 (3d Cir. 2024).....23

United States v. Lee,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....22

United States v. Safehouse,
 985 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2021),
rehearing denied, 991 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2021) 1, 3, 6, 7

United States ex rel. Zizic v. Q2Administrators, LLC,
 728 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2013)25

Yusupov v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.,
 650 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 2011)18

U.S. Constitution:

First Amendment 4, 12, 13, 22
 Commerce Clause.....7
 Free Exercise Clause 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 22, 23
 Free Speech Clause.....16

Statutes:

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L.
 No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 12362

Religious Freedom Restoration Act:

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 1, 4
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5)11
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(1) 4, 11
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2)3
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)3
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....4

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act:

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....4
 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)4

21 U.S.C. § 8122
 21 U.S.C. § 812(a)3
 21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)..... 2, 3
 21 U.S.C. § 812(c)3
 21 U.S.C. § 812 sched. I(b)(10)3
 21 U.S.C. § 812 sched. II(b)(6)3
 21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(2)(A)3
 21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(2)(B)3
 21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(2)(C)3
 21 U.S.C. § 856(a) 1, 3, 23
 21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(2) 1, 6, 7, 9
 21 U.S.C. § 871(b).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	21
15 Pa. Stat.	16
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5721	17, 18
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5727	17, 18
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301(a).....	20
Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5589 (West)	16

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	11
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	11

Miscellaneous:

Safehouse, <i>Board of Directors</i> , https://perma.cc/MQG9-ATMR	18
